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Date
Project Title
Project Location

Summary of Economic Impacts over the Life of the PILOT
Project Total Investment
$40,847,143 Temporary (Construction)

Direct Indirect Total
Jobs 146 67 213

Earnings $13,513,437 $3,914,081 $17,427,518
Local Spend $32,677,714 $12,568,364 $45,246,079

Ongoing (Operations)
Aggregate over life of the PILOT

Direct Indirect Total
Jobs 4 0 4

Earnings $2,767,446 $1,061,532 $3,828,978

             Figure 1

          Net Benefits chart will always display construction through year 10, irrespective of the length of the PILOT.

Figure 2

© Copyright 2021 MRB Engineering, Architecture and Surveying, D.P.C. Ongoing earnings are all earnings over the life of the PILOT.

Economic Impacts

March 28, 2025
13022501 POU Development
Town of Wappingers, NY

Figure 3
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Cost-Benefit Analysis Tool powered by MRB Group

Estimated Costs of Exemptions
Nominal Value Discounted Value*

Property Tax Exemption $638,714 $578,879

Sales Tax Exemption $1,295,438 $1,295,438
Local Sales Tax Exemption $657,684 $657,684
State Sales Tax Exemption $637,754 $637,754

Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption $199,129 $199,129
Local Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption $199,129 $199,129
State Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption $0 $0

Total Costs $2,133,281 $2,073,446

State and Local Benefits

Nominal Value Discounted Value*

Local Benefits

To Private Individuals
Temporary Payroll
Ongoing Payroll
Other Payments to Private Individuals

To the Public
Increase in Property Tax Revenue
Temporary Jobs - Sales Tax Revenue
Ongoing Jobs - Sales Tax Revenue
Other Local Municipal Revenue

State Benefits

To the Public
Temporary Income Tax Revenue
Ongoing Income Tax Revenue
Temporary Jobs - Sales Tax Revenue
Ongoing Jobs - Sales Tax Revenue

Total Benefits to State & Region

Benefit to Cost Ratio 
Ratio

Local 15:1
State 2:1

Grand Total 11:1
*Discounted at 2% 

             Does the IDA believe that the project can be accomplished in a timely fashion? Yes

© Copyright 2021 MRB Engineering, Architecture and Surveying, D.P.C.

$22,371,359$22,834,391

$22,371,359 $2,073,446

$172,304
$121,993
$26,803

Cost*
$21,286,770
$1,084,589

$1,435,692
$637,754

$24,010

$784,238
$154,349
$121,993

$1,105,338 $1,084,589

$1,105,338 $1,084,589
$784,238

$20,857,486
$17,427,518
$3,828,978

$17,427,518
$3,429,968

POU Development proposes to invest approximately $41,000,000 to construct, manage and operate hanger facilities for the storage of aircrafts at the 
Dutchess County Regional Airport.  The property is owned by the County and has not tax revenue currently.

Fiscal Impacts

Additional Comments from IDA

Benefit*

$21,729,053 $21,286,770

$21,256,495

$0 $0

$0 $0

$472,558 $429,284
$319,113 $278,719
$125,805 $125,805
$27,640 $24,760
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